MKO N-21-99 RECO	_ 101101851	
	RDATION FORM COVER SH PATENTS ONLY	U U
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade Submission Type	Conveyance Type	original opcument(s) or copylies).
X New	X Assignment S	ecurity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License C	hange of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Other
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		U.S. Government Agencies)
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of c	conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Samuel R. Harmon	······································	07-20-99
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Second Party		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additi	ional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) ZOOM Bait Compan	y, Inc.	If document to be record is an assignment and th
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 1581 Jenning Mil	l Road	of a domestic representative is attache
Address (line 2)		(Designation must be a separate document from
		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Bogart City	Georgia State/Country	
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.
Name		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
999 MTHAI1 00000339 081650 5392557	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
81 40.00 CH		

PATENT REEL: 010113 FRAME: 0635

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 319/323-9731				
Name John E. Cepic	an			
Address (line 1) Henderson & S	turm			
Address (line 2) 101 West Seco	nd Street, Suite 204			
Address (line 3) Davenport, IA	52801			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance doc <del>un</del> ients.	nont #		
Application Number(s) or Patent	Number(s)	additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)				
	5,392,557			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	w Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	on was <u>Month Day Year</u>		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application numb		PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Nu has not been assigned.	Umber PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter t	he total number of properties involved. #	1		
Fee Amount Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-1650				
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
	nd belief, the foregoing information is true a			
attached copy is a true copy of indicated herein.	the original document charges to deposit	account are authorized, as		
John E. Cepican	( # )	Down 49		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
1		<del>\</del> .		
	L			

PATENT REEL: 010113 FRAME: 0636

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Samuel R. Harmon of 1818 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, City of Clinton, County of Clinton and State of Iowa, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a Crankbait Storage Apparatus, for which the undersigned has made application and obtained U.S. Letters Patent No. 5,392,557, granted February 28, 1995, of which the undersigned is now the owner of the entire right, title and interest.

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, pursuant to agreement between the undersigned and ZOOM Bait Company, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, and having its principal office at 1581 Jenning Mill Road, City of Bogart, State of Georgia 30622, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, and for other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which are acknowledged hereby, the undersigned has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, all the right, title and interest which the undersigned has or may have in and to the said invention and patent, including the right to file patent applications for said invention in the name of the Assignee, and any right of priority, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said invention, and any reissue or extension thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors or assignees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the above-named consideration, the undersigned hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at the request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute any and all foreign, divisional, substitute, and continuation applications for said invention and any applications for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, or for the improvements described herein, that the Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient; and do all other and further acts that may be or become necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and any reissue or extension of the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the dates indicated below.

Date <u>Fuly 20, 1999</u> Samuel R. Harmon

COUNTY OF  $\frac{CLINTON}{BARBAPA A O (see N)}$ , a Notary Public in and for and residing in the said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Samuel R. Harmon personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered such instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this 20 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1999.



STATE OF IOWA

My Commission expires on 05 - ll - 200 l .

(l, Ulsen

Notary Public